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~~ 
bee: Deed Fcble 

Hr. Shavaap Uaaeaian 
631 Maia Street 
Hia9ara Palla~ Bew York 14301 

Dear Mr. Baaesiaaa 

3 July 1990 

Please find ,enclosed the 4ee4 --4114 relating aatezials 
for St. Sarkis Araeniau ChurohJ a copy o.f the Diocesan 
By-Laws and copies of lett:era .eeat to Govenor Mario 
Cuaao aad the Honorable Jaok ~eap. 

A memo has beea forwarcled to.&ll. oharchea ia the Diocese 
requesting they ai9a the petitioa to.SAVB oua csuaca aad 
mail the coapletecl forma directly to the Charoh. 

If there is anything e.lae ve .aay assist you with, pleaee 
contact us iaae4iately •. 

/k 
enclosures 

Yours tr11ly, 

Sylvia Teraibashiaa 
Office of the Priaate 
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.•. ~J\'<A_~ 

t _; a.ailtt 6artd•lrmenian lpo•tolit C:burtb u. uu.rq.11u z.u.su.usu l.bUSS 
bllb'lb8tt 300 9th STREET 

NIAGARA FALLS, N.Y. 14303 "l'tUlJU.f\U :bOI.U 
Phone: 282·2587 

February 7, 1985 

~;oc~§~vR~ X~9 .Armenian Church of America 
New York, N.Y. 10016-4885 ...__ 

Attn: Mr. I"'ichael M. Kez-_JXI.ian~ 

Dear Sir: 

In reference to your letter of November 20,1984 
in regard to St. Sarkis Armeian Church of Niagara Falls, N.Y. 
the following are copies of documents you_requested: 

1) Certificate of Incorporation 
2) Authorization of Transfer of .Title to 

the Diocese. 

The Deed for all real estate owned was transferred to the 
Diocese in 1956. The church property per se is exempt from 
local real est.ate taxes. 

Enc: (2) 

The name of our attorney is: 

~r. Shavasp Hanesian 
1606 - 8th St. 
Niagara Falls, N.Y. 14305 
Tel: (716) 282 -6179 

St. Sarkis Armenian Church 

Arsen Avdoian 
Parish Council 0hairman 

/i~r-· ;j--d~~L-
Marg et Avdoian, 
Sec.; 



• • 

&aint &add~ armtnian §po~tolit «:burtb 
300 9th STRBBT 

t u. uu.rq.ttu z.u.au.ustL 'bbllsa 
btrb'Lb811 

NIAGARA FALLS, N.Y. 

Phoae: 2-9604 "NJ.lJllflll 3>0lU 
tJ,UQ.%'1. 111'b'I,U8 fil'U'J.RBbO.u, Z.D01.. 

RBV. VASKBN TATOYAN Paator 

l consent to the transfe~ of title to all 
real property owned by the church corporation 
•• Armenian Apostolic Cnuroh, lnc., N1asar:a Falla, 
lew .tork" to the D1~cesa or the Armenlan Churob ot 
b»l~ an4 ~t.ilo~., tw otl~oera Gt' .. the· ~rpor~­
tion to execute the neae:.sa ry 1nstruments to efteot 
such transf&r in ac.~or,hnoe 'l,;j.tb the .ay-l.awa or the 
D1ooese of the Arttenian Churcr< of Au,erlca. 

Dated at N1ac;,ra Falls, New York 
Juli 6, 1956 

S>l~. L ('}) _._,l/Lu,~_:. • ' 

/)J 7f r(o..Ju~~~·,:, . 

''.,'. "• ., . 
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CERTIFICATE OF CHANGE OF NAME OF NON-STOCK 
CORPORATION EXECUTED BY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS. 

Certificate of Change of Name of Armenian Apostolic Church, Inc., 1 

II Niagara Falls, New York, of the American Diocese, to Armenian Apostolic 
I• ll Church, Inc., 'Niagara'Fails~ 'New 'York, pursuant to§' 40 of the.gerieral cor-
11. ; . 
ij poratiori law. · ,. 
!I 
l' I 'l . . ·I l ' . W,e, Edwa-rd J, Mooradi~n and Kerrigan D .. Sarkissian, being ''l 

ll respectively. the President and Secretary of Armenian Apostolic Church, Inc •• ~ 
j! i Niagara Falls, :New Y~~ k, of the .American Dioce~ e ,_ c~rJify;. •. v "'c' . ,.", , . ,. 
l! 

II . . -~~..,Th~· ~a~e-· of tht; ~o~po~ati~~,.;.i~ Ar~e~i~~ Ap~~stoil~· Ch~r-ch, -~ 
;I · · . . ~ , (' " 
lj Inc., Niagara Falls, New York of the American Diocese. The certificate of II ', .. '·.. ·, :, ; , .. : . ··. . ' I ',. ,. 

~ incorpor ati~n waS fil~d ~~ the County Clerk's Offke of Niagara C'~u;,ty• -;,n ' 

rhe 19th dayi of J;,_iy 19 5 L . The name to be as ;u,_;ed by ihis cor~~rat.:on'' is •th~' 
1! Armenian Apostolic Church, Inc., Niagara Falls, New York. 

II · . ·· · ___ : __ ~ .. o.-~.. ·· 

;1 This organization is a parish of the Diocese of the Armenian 

H !I Church of America, Inc., having its headquarters a: ~30 Se_cond Avenue, 
J-, ., • l! New York 16 New York. ·· 
!I . ; 
(j 

i! 
jjs ,, 

· IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have made and executed this 
5C f'l"i;~~ {S.{l<f t\~:·~-~-r·t',g, ... ~:.~ t.~'*?iti~--::~ rt. 1~~ 

, ., . certificate; i~ ;~iplicate this 30 day of March, 
:1· ; .. •' ··;·, .. 

'· 
" . - ...• --. 

1952. 
II 
li 
q~ 

!i 
tj 

H 
H 

.. ; ' 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
: SS.: 

COUNTY OF NIAGARA ) 

/s/ Edward J. Mooradian, President 

/s/ Kerrigan D. Sarkissian, Secretary 
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. 1

1
:! STATE OF NEW YORK 
I . . 

II COUNTy OF NIAGARA 

z. 
) 
: ss.: 
) 

------------------------------ ----------~----------------

.. , 
i 

~~ Edward J. Mooradian And Kerrigan D. Sarkissian, 

.,being duly sworn, de,~;>ose and sa.y~ .and each for hi~self deposes and :~"ays · . ci •• -~ . 
. , -~·""'· .. . . . P remen .. an Apo_ tohc il that he, ·Edward J~ 'Mooradian . i.s· th~ Pres,i,d~nt of'. Church,. Inc., Niag~ra 
J Falls, NY, of the Amer1can 1 

jj Diocese . , and he, Kerrigan D. Sarkissian 

Secretarythereof; that they were duly ~uthorized to execute and_ file the fore-
. ._- ·, ,: / ' .".\l, : • ·.: -· '1 . • :/. ·,. ·:.., ·;_~ . 1· .• 

going certificate of change of name of said corporation by. the votes, .cast in . ' 
I . . .· ' . . .. ·. ·. . . . . . .· .: .. 

!l person or by proxy, ~fa majority of the members of record of the corporation! 

r 1 il entitled to vote on a change of name, and that such votes were cast at a meet- I 

ll ing of the members called for that purpose upon like notice as that required I 
.I I 

!for the annual meetings of the corporation and that such neeting was held 1

1

. 

fl 
! at No. 606 - 1Oth Street, in the City of Niagara Falls, New York, on· ' : ' : . .-""~· ' 

I the I.: ____;___ 
·j 

. · II · 

II 
u . 
I' . d . . 

'· .c;, '· ,; 
·"'~'t ,I :.,-; 

:'/s/ Ed~a:rd J .. Mo~;,-adian. President·~·· 

· ../s/ Keirigan D.~ Sarkissian, Secretary 

!; 

~~Subscribed and sworn to before me· 

!'this 30th day of March 
(Seal) ii --

" 

!
!! Lester F. Short 1191 

1! Exp 3/30/54 
,, 
I 

!; 

, 1952. 

'I 
I .. 

I 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 686-0710 

The Honorable Jack Kemp 
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
451 Seventh Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20410 

Dear Mr. Secretary, 

June 29, 1990 

We were greatly disturbed to hear the recent news that the City of 
Niagara Falls is planning to confiscate and demolish St. Sarkis Armenian 
Church in order to use the land for a large development. The parishioners of 
the church have also complained that certain local politicians have made 
inappropriate implications that the Armenian Church is not a "real" church 
and have raised questions about the religion of the Armenian people. 

Implications made against the most sacred institution of a people in 
order to disqualify them from keeping their sanctuary is against the 
Constitution of this country, which guarantees all citizens the right to 
worship as they choose. The Armenian nation was the first to adopt 
Christianity as her national religion in 301 A.D. The Armenian Church is 
one of the ancient Eastern Orthodox Churches, and a member of the National 
Council of Churches and the World Council of Churches. Nineteen centuries 
of history testify to the heroic struggle of the Armenian people to maintain 
their faith in Christ. It is a travesty that politicians in this country, where 
absolute freedom is guaranteed to all, should question whether St. Sarkis 
Armenian Church is a "true" church or not. 

In the tradition of the Armenian Church, which goes back to very early 
Christian times, the site on which a church is erected is always consecrated 
and thus that land becomes holy. The church building itself is also 
consecrated and annointed with holy chrism, the symbol of the Holy Spirit. A 
church standing on consecrated ground is almost never abandoned. In the 
homeland of the Armenian people, only enemies hostile to the Christian 
faith have confiscated and demolished churches. In this country, Armenians 



initially purchased for temporary use sanctuaries belonging to other 
denominations. Such buildings were later replaced with churches built on 
consecrated ground. St. Sarkis was from its inception built on consecrated 
ground. 

We have always respected you as a great champion for human rights 
and as one who understands the plight of persecuted peoples. We would 
appreciate your intervention on behalf of our parishioners in Niagara Falls. 
H they lose their church, they will be deprived of a site they consider sacred 
and will probably be without a sanctuary, since the community in Niagara 
Falls is not affluent enough to rebuild. 

Two generations have worked diligently to build the present church. 
These were people who were subjected to brutal treatment by the Turks, lost 
their families and worldly possessions, and who, after surviving the genocide 
of 1915, came to this country to start a new life. With their hard-earned mites 
they built their church. Destroying the sanctuary of such a people will not 
improve the development in downtown Niagara Falls. Instead, a church in 
the midst of a modern development will bring to a conglomerate a spiritual 
dimension. 

May God inspire your leadership with wisdom and grace and may He 
guide us all to accomplishments in His name. 

With prayers, 

Fr. Khajag Barsamian 
Primate 



i 
\\ ,. 
V·/ . 

The Honorable Mario M. Cuomo 
Governor of the State of New York 
Executive Chamber 
State Capitol 
Albany, New York 12224 

Dear Governor Cuomo, 

June 20, 1990 

We were greatly disturbed to hear the recent news that the City of 
Niagara Falls is planning to confiscate and demolish St. Sarkis Armenian 
Church in order to use the land for a large development. The parishioners of 
the church have also complained that certain local politicians have made 
inappropriate implications that the Armenian Church is not a "real" church 
and have raised questions about the religion of the Armenian people. 

Implications made against the most sacred institution of a people in 
order to disqualify them from keeping their sanctuary is against the 
Constitution of this country, which guarantees all citizens the right to 
worship as they choose. The Armenian nation was the first to adopt 
Christianity as her national religion in 301 A.D. The Armenian Church is 
one of the ancient Eastern Orthodox Churches, and a member of the National 
Council of Churches and the World Council of Churches. Nineteen centuries 
of history testify to the heroic struggle of the Armenian people to maintain 
their faith in Christ. It is a travesty that politicians in this country, where 
absolute freedom is guaranteed to all, should question whether St. Sarkis 
Armenian Church is a "true" church or not. 

In the tradition of the Armenian Church, which goes back to very early 
Christian times, the site on which a church is erected is always consecrated 
and thus that land becomes holy. The church building itself is also 
consecrated and annointed with holy chrism, the symbol of the Holy Spirit. A 
church standing on consecrated ground is almost never abandoned. In the 
homeland of the Armenian people, only enemies hostile to the Christian 
faith have confiscated and demolished churches. In this country, Armenians 
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initially purchased for temporary use sanctuaries belonging to other 
denominations. Such buildings were later replaced with churches built on 
consecrated ground. St. Sarkis was from its inception built on consecrated 
groun'!. 

~. As a resident of the Empire State, we are acquainted with your sense of 
justice and your love for the common people.\We have always x:espected you 
as a great champion for human rights and as one who understands the plight 
of persecuted peoples. We would appreciate your intervention on behalf of 
our parishioners in Niagara Falls. If they lose their church, they will be 
deprived of a site they consider sacred and will probably be without a 
sanctuary, since the community in Niagara Falls is not affluent enough to 
rebuild. ------~ 

Two generations have worked diligently to build the present church. 
These were people who were subjected to brutal treatment by the Turks, lost 
their families and worldly possessions, and who, after surviving the genocide 
of 1915, came to this country to start a new life. With their hard-earned mites 
they built their church. Destroying the sanctuary of such a people will not 
improve the development in downtown Niagara Falls. Instead, a church in 
the midst of a modern development will bring to a conglomerate a spiritual 
dimension. 

May God inspire your leadership with wisdom and grace and may He 
guide us all to accomplishments in His name. 

With prayers, 

Fr. Khajag Barsamian 
Primate 



" MAY 2 3 1~91 

·-SHAVASP HANESIAN 

-----------------------~J~~-----------------------
631 MAIN STREET 

NIAGARA F"ALLS, NEW YORK 14301 

TELEPHONE :ZB2·6179 
AREA CODE 716 

The Honorable Jack Kemp ~ 
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
451 Seventh Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20410 

Re: Niagara Falls Factory Outlet Mega Mall and 
St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church 
300 N in t·h Street 
Niagara Falls, N.Y. 

May 

Note: This is a Freedom of Information Law request. 

My dear Mr. Secretary: 

18, 1990 

I am writing you this letter to obtain information regarding the 
Niagara Falls Factory Outlet Mega Mall Project, so-called. I 
oppose the project and some of my reasons follow. 

On March 7, 1990, I wrote a letter to William K. Clark, the City 
of Niagara Falls Director for Community Development, and Larry 
Krizan, the City Coordinator for Development Services, who is 
also the Director of the Urban Renewal Agency, seeking information 
about the project. Mr. Clark has never responded. Mr. Krizan 
sent me some data, including the developer's statement, a copy of 
which is enclosed for your ready reference, but pointedly edited 
from it the essential data about the developers - "Benderson 
Niagara Associates". Schedules A and B, which are clearly 
referred to in this public document, have been apparently sup­
pressed. 

I wrote to Mr. Krizan on April 13 and again on April 24, which 
letters are enclosed. The latter date was the day of commemoration 
for the 75th anniversary of the Armenian holocaus~, which the great 
poet, Toumanian, described in 1916 as "the great fire that consumed 
Armenia". But to no avail. The significance of that date was lost 
on him, as was the beauty of our historic church about which I am 
writing. I am informed that Mr. Krizan sat in the hallowed con­
fines of a church, the history of which goes back to the remotest 
times -the Armenian Patriarch was one of the 318 b·ishops at the 
first Ecumenical Council at Nicaea in 325 A.D. --and without 
consideration for the sensitivity of parishioners, with whom he 
was meeting, belittled the church as if it were mere brick and 
mortar- "all it is is four walls with some curved windows". I 
now understand the callous disregard of our rights. 

\ 



The Honorable Jack Kemp 
May 18, 1990 
Page 2. 

On April 27, 1990, Mr. Krizan•s secretary called me and 
apologized for there being no response to my April 13th letter 
because, as she said, her boss was on vacation that week and 
she had never put the letter on his desk. She promised to 
bring it to his attention on his return (April 30) but said that 
they don•t usually give out the information of the sort contained 
in Schedules "A" and "B" because that information is "privileged". 
I replied that information in a public document cannot be 
privileged. I have not heard from Mr. Krizan. I still do not 
know who "Benderson Niagara Associates" are. If Mr. Krizan, and 
the City of Niagara Falls, and those persons that comprise that 
group have a passion for anonymity then they should keep their 
development deals strictly on a private level and not seek public 
funding. Why can•t I have access to information that is an 
integral part of a developer•s statement (HUD 6004)? 

Furthermore, I have asked that we be informed of 11 Who it is 
contemplated will be the ultimate owner of the land". (See my 
letter of April 13, 1990). The revelation of that data is also 
being evaded by a temporizing neglect, which is anything but 
benign. Since writing that letter I have learned through a 
local realtor that the City plans to condemn private properties, 
including our church, raze the buildings, and lease the property 
to "Benderson Niagara Associates", whoever they may be, for the 
grand sum of $1.00 per year. Harebrained schemes such as this 
are easy to promote when the risk funds for acquisition of the 
lands are public, not private. If "Benderson Niagara Associates" 
wish to remain "private 11 they should acquire the lands privately. 
The City of Niagara Falls should not act as their agent. Whatever 
happened to free enterprise? 

All of the churches in the project area are being spared but the 
Armenian churches. On behalf of St. Sarkis I protest the murky 
blanket that is being thrown over the operations. We have a 
right to a disclosure of the full statement of the developers. 
This is precisely what the Freedom of Information Law is about. 
This is precisely what information we are being denied. It is 
religious discrimination of the gravest sort. We are entitled 
to know who these private persons are that will benefit at the 
expense of the spiritual needs of the Armenian community, a 
community that encompasses and covers a wide area. St. Sarkis 
was the first Armenian church in Niagara Falls and in Western 
New York. It has great historic value. In addition to Niagara 
Falls it serves Buffalo and Rochester, which cities have no 
Armenian churches. 

If this Mega Mall, so-called, is put together behind a shroud, 
with a veil of pretense that it will be a public project, 
sweeping aside a church built by the survivors of the first 
genocide of this century, which has been consecrated with the 
tears of those forgotten victims of history, then once again an 
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The Honorable Jack Kemp 
May 18, 1990 
Page 2. 

Armenian church will have been desecrated. In Armenia, the Otto­
man Turk, who looked upon themselves as the 11 Warrior people 11

, and 
Armenians and Greeks as dogs, not infrequently profaned Christian 
churches by using them as stables. Here the profanation is to be 
more modern. The proposed project looks to our church lands for 
11 additional parking... Our church, which is on the periphery of 
the project, will become a stable, as it were, for mechanical 
steeds. In our eyes, and in the eyes of many Americans -­
certainly every American of Armenian ancestry-- this mall will 
have an evil connotation. Its cover of blacktop and stone will 
always have on it a shadow of the little church built by tears, 
in which sad faced Armenian men, and softy weeping Armenian 
women, prayed as the priest offered a requiem for the souls of 
their hapless people. That shadow will forever scar the mall and 
henceforth it will only be known to many as Mammon's Mall. 

This is a Freedom of Information Law request. Time is of the 
essence. The City has improperly scheduled a public seeping 
meeting for May 23, 1990, after having denied us vital information. 
In the Notice of Intent to File a Federal Environmental ·Impact 
Statement and Notice of Public Seeping Meeting, the City abrasively 
slides over the concept of a church as a 11 Community facility ... 
Nowhere is the word 11 Church••, or words indicating a house of 
worship used. Is this an admission that it will use its 
discretion arbitrarily and capriciously in deciding which churches 
are to be spared, and which are not? Does this mean that some 
churches are only to be rough handled as 11 Community facilities .. 
and discarded unfeelingly into the rubbish heaps and dust bins of 
the project? We submit so. Our lst Amendment rights are being 
denied, as well as our 14th Amendment rights to due process and 
equal protection of the laws. 

Who are 11 Benderson Niagara Associates 11 ? Who are the persons that 
want to build Mammon's Mall and have our sacred church lands serve 
as an adjunct stable for their vehicles? We deserve to know. 

• 

yours, , 

SH/lah 
Enclosures 

Cc: St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church 
Dioces, Armenian Apostolic Church, New York 
Editor, Niagara Gazette 
Editor, The Buffalo News 
Govenor Mario Cuomo 
Larry Krizan, City Director and Coordinator 
Dave Brooks, City Director of Environmental Service 

~ 
NESIAN 
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)IOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016-4885 212 686-0710 

Ule Honorable Jack Kemp 
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development 
Department of Housing and Urban Development 
451 Seventh Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20410 

Dear Mr. Secretary, 

June 29, 1990 

We were greatly disturbed to hear the recent news that the City of 
Niagara Falls is planning to confiscate and demolish St. Sarkis Armenian 
Church in order to use the land for a large development. The parishioners of 
the church have also complained that certain local politicians have made 
inappropriate implications that the Armenian Church is not a "real" church 
and have raised questions about the religion of the Armenian people. 

Implications made against the most sacred institution of a people in 
order to disqualify them from keeping their sanctuary is against the 
Constitution of this country, which guarantees all citizens the right to 
worship as they choose. The Armenian nation was the first to adopt 
Christianity as her national religion in 301 A.D. The Armenian Church is 
one of the ancient Eastern Orthodox Churches, and a member of the National 
Council of Churches and the World Council of Churches. Nineteen centuries 
of history testify to the heroic struggle of the Armenian people to maintain 
their faith in Christ. It is a travesty that politicians in this country, where 
absolute freedom is guaranteed to all, should question whether St. Sarkis 
Armenian Church is a "true" church or not. 

In the tradition of the Armenian Church, which goes back to very early 
Christian times, the site on which a church is erected is always consecrated 
and thus that land becomes holy. The church building itself is also 
consecrated and annointed with holy chrism, the symbol of the Holy Spirit. A 
church standing on consecrated ground is almost never abandoned. In the 
homeland of the Armenian people, only enemies hostile to the Christian 
faith have confiscated and demolished churches. In this country, Armenians 



initially purchased for temporary use sanctuaries belonging to other 
denominations. Such buildings were later replaced with churches built on 
consecrated ground. St. Sarkis was from its inception built on consecrated 
ground. 

We have always respected you as a great champion for human rights 
and as one who understands the plight of persecuted peoples. We would 
appreciate your intervention on behalf of our parishioners in Niagara Falls. 
If they lose their church, they will be deprived of a site they consider sacred 
and will probably be without a sanctuary, since the community in Niagara 
Falls is not affluent enough to rebuild. 

Two generations have worked diligently to build the present church. 
These were people who were subjected to brutal treatment by the Turks, lost 
their families and worldly possessions, and who, after surviving the genocide 
of 1915, came to this country to start a new life. With their hard-earned mites 
they built their church. Destroying the sanctuary of such a people will not 
improve the development in downtown Niagara Falls. Instead, a church in 
the midst of a modern development will bring to a conglomerate a spiritual 
dimension. 

May God inspire your leadership with wisdom and grace and may He 
guide us all to accomplishments in His name. 

With prayers, 

r-;..,. \<.-~~~~ 

Fr. Khajag Barsamian 
Primate 



NIAGARA FALLS VISIT 

June 29, 1990 

(arrangements for accommodation made by Miss Mary Mukhtarian) 

Leave La Guardia 

Pick up from Buffalo airport 

Dinner meeting with parish 
Council and Shavasp Hanesian 

Drive Back to Marriott Hotel 
in Buffalo 

HOTEL: 

Shuttle from Hotel to 
airport in Buffalo 

Flight 

June 29 at 4:29 pm on USAIR 
flight 388 

5:41 pm 
Drive to Niagara Falls 

7:00 - 9:00 pm 

around 9:00 pm 

Marriott Hotel 
1340 Millersport Highway 
Amherst, NY 14221 

June 30, 1990 - morning 

USAIR flight 1425 leaving 
Buffalo at 10:45 am arriving 
La Guardia at 11:48 am 
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6aillt 6arllill§nnmianllpo.rolic Qurd.J t 
300 9th STREET 

NIAGARA PALLS, N.Y. t4JOJ 
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Phoner 282·U87 

June 5,1990 

His Eminence Archbishop Khajag Barsamian,Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10016 

Your Eminence: 

'\rlttlliU.f'U a.R1,.U 

We at the st. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church in Niagara 
Falls, New York, request your assistance in preventing our beloved 
church from being razed for "extra frontage" for the parking lot of 
a proposed factory outlet mega mall in Niagara Falls. 

Over the last few months, the City of Niagara Falls and the 
Urban Renewal Agency have indicated their unwavering intention to 
demolish the two Armenian churches on Ninth Street in Niagara 
Falls. They have based their decision on historical, architectural 
and financial values, not on religious ones. It has been difficult 
for the Armenians to accept this decision, given the historical and 
religious values our churches have always had throughout the 
centuries. 

We have no intention of seeing our church demolished. 

We humbly request your assistance in the following areas: 

1. . Financial aid for legal, advertising and letter mailing 
purposes. 

2. Legal assistance from counsel representing the Diocese. 
3. Public Relations assistance from Diocesan contacts. 

y 4. Letter to Governor Mario Cuomo protesting the proposed 
demolitions, and requesting that no state funds be made 
available for this commercial venture. 

x 5. Letter to HUD protesting the same and asking for help. 
6. Visit to Niagara Falls to meet with members of the Armenian 

Community and officials of the City, preferably during 
the proposed Rally in late June. 

Enclosed are articles and communication regarding this matter. 
Please feel free to contact the Parish Council members at any time 
to ask any questions. We await your instructions. 

v;;:i~~s, 

~ry"". Mukhtarian for the 
St. Sarkis Parish Council 
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6aint 6ar•i• §rmtnian apo•tolit ~'urtb 
300 9th STREET 

NIAGARA FALLS. N.Y. 14l0) 

Phone: Z8Z·ZS87 

t U · UW"l"U Z.l18U.USl1 \btJ.98 
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June 8,1990 

Very Reverend Father Khajag Barsamian, Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York,N.Y. 10016 

Very Reverend Father: 

Thank you for the support you showed St. Sarkis in our meeting 
of June 6, 1990. We are grateful for your interest, and are 
looking forward to your continued support in the difficult months 
ahead. As requested, enclosed is the letter bearing Father 
Zakarian's signature. 

I have had the privilege of informing the St. Sarkis Parish 
Council of your interest in helping the church, especially in the 
following areas: 

1. Obtaining the approval of the Diocesan Council for financial, 
legal and public relations aid. 

2. Circulating the petition to all Diocesan churches for 
collection of signatures. 

3. Visiting with the Parish council and other people in Niagara 
Falls for informational, encouragement and decision making 
purposes. 

4. Writing to Governor Mario Cuomo and other representatives of 
state and Federal governments to protest the proposed 
demolition of all the Armenian churches in Western New York. 

Since plans for the proposed mall are expected to proce7d 
forward in the next few weeks, we request your assista-nce ~n 
expediting decisions by the Diocesan Council so st. Sarkis can be 
saved. 

Thank you from all of us in Niagara Falls. We will remain in 
contact to act on your recommendations. 

Approved by: 
Very Rev. Fr. K. Zakarian 

Vt:ery ;;:;_;;_u~_s_, _ 

ry ~- -Mukhtarian for the 
Sarkis Parish Council 



300 9th STREET 
NIAGARA PALLS. N.Y. l4J0l 

Phone: Z8Z·U87 

t U · UUJ'CI-ttU Z.l18l1USU. "bt198 
b'tb'lb8ta 

'\rl1UW.I'U a»nt.U 

June 8,1990 

Very Reverend Father Khajag Barsamian,Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10016 

Very Reverend Father: 

We at the St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church in Niagara 
Falls, New York, request your assistance in preventing our beloved 
church from being razed for "extra frontage" for the parking lot of 
a proposed factory outlet mega mall in Niagara Falls. 

over the last few months, the City of Niagara Falls and the 
Urban Renewal Agency have indicated their unwavering intention to 
demolish the two Armenian churches on Ninth Street in Niagara 
Falls. They have based their decision on historical, architectural 
and financial values, not on religious ones. It has been difficult 
for the Armenians to accept this decision, given the historical and 
religious values our churches have always had throughout the 
centuries. 

We have no intention of seeing our church demolished. 

We humbly request your assistance in the following areas: 

1. Financial aid for legal, advertising and letter mailing 
purposes. 

2. Legal assistance from counsel representing the Diocese. 
3. Public Relations assistance from Diocesan contacts. 
4. Letter to Governor Mario Cuomo protesting the proposed 

demolitions, and requesting that no state funds be made 
available for this commercial venture. 

5. Letter to Housing and Urban Development(HUD) protesting the 
same and asking for help. 

6. Visit to Niagara Falls to meet with members of the Armenian 
Community and officials of the City, preferably during 
the proposed Rally in late June. 

Articles and communication regarding this matter have already 
been sent to you. Please feel free to contact the Parish Council 
members at any time to ask any questions. We await your 
instructions. 

Approved by Very Rev. Fr. 
Kegham Zakarian 

i$~r-----...__ 
J es Barbato for the 
t. Sarkis Parish Council 



lnillt 6ark~ lrmenian §pdolit £1Jurtb 
JOO 9th STREET 

NIAGARA PALLS, N.Y. t4JOJ 

Phone: 282·%587 

June 8 1990 

. Very Rey. Father Khacj~g. Ba~~S:j\mian 
Pr 1mate, Eastern DIQ.cese and 
President, Diocesan touncil 

Dear FAther Barsamian 

t U · UUJ'CH'tU 1U.SlWSU. "bU.88 
bllb'Lb811 

\1-UlfU.f'U •nlU 

This is to inform you th~t due tb. the serious situation of the St. Sarkis 
Church of Niagara Falls, NY vis-a-vis itsacquisition and de:r:olition 
by the Urban Renewal for the mall, letters sent to the Diocesan Council 
signed by Jim Barbato <Chairman of Parish Council), will bear full 
authorization and endorsement bi:me. · 
Because I reside in Rochester and becuase of the urgency of the rratterj 
I will not always be present to sign these letters. 
I hope that the Diocese and the Council will take ir::necliate rr.easures 
to save this Church · 

Sincerely Yours 

Father Kegham Zakarian 
Pastor 

cc: Jim Barbato 
Judge Vincent Gurahian 



SHAVASP HANESIAN 
----------------4tlome'J al Jaw-----------------

631 MAIN STREET 

NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK 14301 

The Honorable Mario M. Cuomo 
Governor of New York 
Executive Chambers 
State Capital 
Albany, N.Y. 12224 

Re: Niagara Falls Factory Outlet Mega Mall and 
St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church 
300 Nineth Street 
Niagara Falls, N.Y. 

My dear Governor Cuomo: 

TELEPHONE 282·6179 

AREA CODE 71 6 

May 18, 1990 

The enclosed letters refer to the Niagara Falls Factory Outlet 
Mega Mall Project and its planned condemnation of St. Sarkis 
Armenian Apostolic Church. Armenian churches are invidiously 
not being spared by this project while all other churches are. 

The project has already developed an aura of stealth and 
secrecy. In my judgment the public funds of the State of New 
York should not be used for the private shopkeeping needs of 
private persons. Please read the enclosed letters and deny the 
so-called Mega Mall the support of the State of New York. 

SH/lah 

Enclosures 

Cc: St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church 
Diocese, Armenian Apostolic Church, New York 

~~y~ 
SHAVASP HA~ESIAN 
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U.S. DEPA"-' '.'!:NT OF HOUSii"G AND UR5A"i DEVELOPMENT 

PART!· REDEVELOPER'S STATEMENT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE 1 

A. REDEVELOPER AND LAl"D 

l- a .. Name of Rede~eloper: BE!~~ERSOl\ l\IAGARA ASSOCIATES 

b. Address and ZIP Code of Redeveloper: 570 DELA\o.'ARE AVENLTE 
BUFFALO, NU' YORK 14202 

c. IRS Number of Redeveloper: Applied for 

F :;) .. "1" Apcrove-c 

OMS No 63R-OB€7 

2. The iand on which the Redeveloper proposes to enter into a contract for, or understanding with respect to, 
the purchase or J,.ase u£ hsnd from 

Niagara Falls Urban Renewal Agency 
(Nome o{Locol Public A~ency) 

in East Falls Street Redevelopment Area N.Y. A-204 
(Name of Urban Renewal or Rtdtvelopmenl Project Area) 

in the City 0 £ Niagara Falls 
is described as follows 2 

, State of 
New York 

That tract of land approximately bounded on the north by 
Niagara Street, on the east by Portage Road on the south by 
Buffalo Avenue and on the west by Quay Street. 

3. If the Redeveloper is not Rn individual doing business under his own name, the fledeveloper has the status 
indicated below and is organized or operating under the la\\s of The State of New York 

0 -\corporation. 

0 A nonprofit or charitable institution or corporation. 

LS A partnership known as Benderson Niagara Associates. 

0 A business association or a joint venture known as 

0 :\Federal, State, or lo~.:al go\ ernment or instrumental it> thereof. 

0 Other (explain) 

~. If the nedeveloper is not an individual or a government agency or instrumentality, give date of OrEdntzation: 
As of July 1, l?B~ 

5. 'iarr,es. addresses, title of position (if any), and nature and extent of the interest of the officers and principal members. 
shareholders. and investors of the Redeveloper, other tlian a gove-rnment agency or instrwnentality, are set forth as 
follows: 

See Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

l!f spact- on this form is inadequate lor any requl'sted information, it should be furnished on an attached page ,,hirh i;; referred 

to under tht- appropriate numbered item on the form. ' 
2 Ar:• convenient means of identify in! the land (such as block and lot numb.ers or strel't boundaries) is sufficient. A dc5rrip­

t -·~.by metes and bounds or other tt-chnical description is ar.ceptable, but uot required. 

P9 1 of 7 pegn HUD~004 19~9. 



... -' .. 
_ · MuUSi.._.::, AND URBAN DE vt:i..OPMENT 

PART I· REDEVELOPER'S STATEMENT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE (Continued) 

F 0' r-n Aooroved 

OMS No. 63R.086? 

a. If the Redeveloper is a corporation, the officers, directors or trustees, and each stockholder owning more 
than 10% of any class of stock I . 

b. H the Redeveloper is a nonprofit Oi charitable institution or corporation, the members who constitute the 

board of trustees or board of directors or similar governing body. 

c. H the Redeve Ioper is n partnership, each partner, whether a general or limited partner, and either the 
percent of interest or a description of the character and extent of interest. 

d. If the Redeveloper is a business auociatioe or a joint venture, each participant and eithH the percent 
o£ inte1est Or i1 dctcription Ot the chttracter aud extent of interest. 

e. H the Redeveloper is some other. entity, the officers, the members of the governing body, and each person 
hav•ng an interest of more than 10%. 

NAME, ADORES$, .&1\jO %1~ COOE 

~OSITION TITL.E (i{any) ANO ~EIIICENT OF INTEREST OA 

OESCJIII~TION OF CMAAACTEA ANO EX TENT OF I""TEitEST 

See Schedule B attached hereto arid made a part hereof. 

6. ~arne, address, and nature and extent of interest of each person or entity (not named in responH lo Item 5) 
who has a beneficial interest in any of the shareholders or investors named in response to hem 5 which 
gives such person or entity more than a computed 10% interest in the Redeveloper (for example, mort than 
20"'. of the stock in a corporation uhich laoltis SO~ of tht stock of tht Redtveloper; or mort than 50"< of tht 
stock in a corporation u•hicla holds 20o:e of tlae •IDclc of lht Rtdt~.~tloper): 

NAME, AOOIIESS, ANO Zl~ COO£ OE$Citi~TION OF CMAitACTEII .&NO EXTENT OF INTEitEST 

All relevant information set forth in Schedules A and B attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

7 · \ames (if not given above) o£ officers and directors or trustees of any corporation or firm listed under 
Item 5 or Item 6 above: 

All relevant information set forth in Schedules A and B attached 
h~feto and made a _part hereof. . 

B. R F..SIDE:"iT :\L REDE\'ELOP\1ENT OR REHABIUTATIO:"' - Not Applicable. 

(The Redeveloper is to furnish the follo~ins information, but only if land is to be redeveloped or rehabilitated 
in whole or in part for rtsidtntial purposes.) 

If a corporation is required to file periodic reports with tbe Federel Securities and Exchange Commission under Section 13 
ol the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, so state under chis hem 5. In such case, the information referred to in this Item 5 
and in Items 6 and 7 is not required to be furnished. 

Page 2 of 7 Pill" HU0-0004 !9.09) 
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,RTr.4ENT OF HOUSING M>D URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

... JPER'S STATEMENT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE fContinu~l 
Form Aooroved 

OMS No. S3A~867 

!. State the lledHeloper's estimates. exclusive of payment for the land, for: 

a. Tot.al cost of any residential redevelopment •...••.... 
b. Cost per dwelling unit of any residential redevelopment .. 
c. Total cost of any residential rehabilit11tion •.•..•. · . 
d. Cost per dwelling unit of any residential rehabilitation •.••. 

$ 

s 
s 
s 

2. a. State the Redeveloper's estimate of the average monthlv rental (if to bto ,,nuciJ or average sale price 
(if to be sold} for each type :1nd size of dwel;ing unit involved in such redevelopment or rehabilitation: 

TY"'f: ANO SIZF: 01' DWELLING UNIT 
ESTIMATED AVEitAGE 

MONT loti. Y ltENTA I. 

! 

ESTINATEO AVEitAGl 
SA I.E !OI"CE 

s 

b. State the utilities and parking facilities, if any, included in the Coregoing estimates of rentals; 

c. State equipment, such as refrigerators, washing machines, air conditioners, if any, included in the fore· 
going estimates of saJes prices: 

C.F.RTrFICATIO~ 

Kl~~~ Bendersan Niagara Associates 
certifv that this nedeveloper's Statement for Public Disclosure is true and correct to the best t>f my (our} knowledge 
(nd belief.2 

Dated: July 25, 1989 Dated: 

Benderson Niagara Associates 

'' r Baldau , as 
570 Delaware Avenue 
E .. ffaJo, New York 14202 

.1ddre.u a11d ZIP (.ode .1ddreu GAd ZIP Codr 

I H thr n,.J,•velopt•r is iiO intli\"iriu.d, rhi ... ,.,,,,,.mrnt ,..houltl h .. si,rnr•l by tiUC"h individual; if a partnership. by oa .. of the par:­
n..r ... ; if .a •·urpor;llion ur otht•r rntity, J,, nnr u( ir" • hirl o!!irN,. h,nin~t kno•-'e•l,re of the f.acttt required by this stuement. 

!! PPnull• lnr F .. l"e Ct·rrifirution: ~t'l'lion 1001. TirJ,. IR, ol rhe LS. C:ud,., pr•n·irl,.s a line ol not more than 110.000 or impriscr.­
OII'nt u( nor"'"'" rhan fi•·•· ,.,..,,!1, or l•urh, fur kl!ul\in!:lv o~uol "illlully 111akin,r ur usint:o~n:- lall'lc "'ririnf! or dor.ument, kco" in~t 
lllf• -.amr '" • u!ltOJin an1 1;.1..,,·, fictilitn· or frn;ldult-nr ,..lall'ment or t•nar~· in •• malll'r ,,ithin the juri,..Jiclicn of .anv Deparlnl!'n! 
o( the l"nirt·ol 'la!t'><, 

"::: f 7 cao~ 



c~t=,a.i'(i r ali~ L I uan .n.tlu::\' n.i. Agenc:): 
CITY HALL· 745 MAL"i STREET 

NIAGARA FALLS. NEW YORK 14302 

Shavasp Hanesian, Esq. 
631 Main Street 
Niagara Falls, NY 14301 

Dear Mr. Hanesian: 

(716) 286-4377 
F A.X (716) 286-4318 

April 12, 1990 

RE: Niagara Falls Factory Outlet Mega Mall Project 

Thank you for your letter of March 7, 1990 requesting 
information on this project. 

The Niagara Falls Urban Renewal Agency will acquire 
approximately 95 acres of land in connection with this 
project. Where it is necessary to acquire properties 
through condemnation, the Agency will do so pursuant to the 
Eminent Domain Procedure Law (EDPL). In addition to the 
numerous public hearings which have already been held to 
both inform and obtain input from the citizens of Niagara 
Falls, a public hearing will be held pursuant to Article 2 
of the EDPL. Section 203 of the EDPL provides, 

"at the public hearing the condemnor shall outline the 
purpose, proposed location or alternative locations of 
the public project and any other information it 
considers pertinent, including maps and property 
descriptions of the property to be acquired and 
adjacent parcels." 

{, 

It is important that we strictly adhere to the ~ 
procedural requirements of the EDPL, and I do not believe it 
would be advisable to informally articulate in letter for 
the complex public purpose served by this major project. r 

\.• 

. Thank you for your interest in the project and ~f you 
require any additional information, please contact {'ls 
office. · 

mac 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

?;;~ 
Director 

. '-"\.... : .. ) 



SHAVASF HANESIAN 
-------------A~~n•v a! ofau:-----------------

1-.'illiarr, K. Clark 
City Direct~r of Cs~munity Ce~elo~ment 
City Hall 
745 Main Street 
Niagara falls, N.Y. 14302-0069 

larry Krizan 
City CoorBinator fer Development Services 
City Hall 
745 Main Street 
Niagara Falls, N.Y. 14302-0069 

Re: St. Sarkis Arrrenian ~postolic Church 
300 Ninth Street, Niegara Falls, N.y. 

Gentlemen: 

63i MA:N ='""!:ET 

NIA.t:ARA F"ALLS NE>'· Y::.RK 

T£o..£.1=,.;:;>N( 2£:.<·~ 17i 

Alt~ CCO£ ?1! 

tt,arch 7, 19~0 

This letter is to inform you that I am a parish member of St. 
Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church. 

I understand from newspaper articles that the City of Nia;~ra Fal: s 
is conte~plating the acquisition of 300 Ninth Street, as ~ell as 
other properties, as agent for the Benderson Development C:r;ore:::n. 
The proposed development is another shopping mall. 

Please send to me all date, bulletins, brochures, pamphlet copies 
of laws, federal, state end local, that you may have which 
author0zes this acquisition. If the City is proceeding pcrsuant 
to the Eminent Dcrrain Procedure Law please articulate the ;Jblic 
use, benefit, or purpose by virtue of which the power of e-inent · 
domain is being exercise~. 

If federal or state enabling authority is involved please state 
the~1urpose of their invclvement as well as the names of t~e 
agen~:es, the addresses, end the directors with whom conta:t may 
be made in these circumstences. Also inform me if federal or sta:~ 
funding has been applied for, if a commitment has been ma:e, and 
whether funds have been received, stating the amount in this ever:. 
Please set forth a copy of any of these papers. 

Finally, I would appreciete the number of houses of worshi; errbre:;j 
by the project area, identifying them by name, r~ligious d~nomina:~or, 
and address. Please subrrit this data with a map of the proposed 

. l 

• J 



Be: Shahen Bedrosian 

\) 

\, 
\-· 

·""'' ~ ;.. ... -\ ,... r. 
""\,. - - .l ....,.. I' 

-;.-

c'"·~rcr:, tE~j::E, 

Very truly yc~rs, -. 



.-·~··· 

SHAVASP HA"iESIAN 
--------------.Attonw; af ofau:----------------

Larry Krizan. Director 
Niagara Falls Urban Renewal Agency 
City Hall 
745 Main Street 
Niagara Falls, N.Y. 14302 

631 MAIN STREET 

NI.A.GARA Flt.LL.5 NEW YORK 14301 

T&:I.EI"MCNt 282•6179 

A,ltE.A CODE '1t6 

April 13, 1990 

Re: Niagara Falls Factory Outlet ~ega Mall Project 

Dear Mr. Krizan: 

Thank you for your letter of April 12, 1990, together with 
contents. 

In time I will, of course. peruse all the data that you sent and 
respond if necessary. Cursory examination, however, reveals that 
Schedules A & B which are supposed to be attached and were made a 
part of the redeveloper's statement for public disclosure [Form 
OMB No. 63R-0867] dated July 25, 1989, are lacking. Could you 
please send me the full statement? . 
At this time could you please state who it is contemplated will 
be the ultimate owner of the land? 

SH/lah 

Very truly yours, 

\) 

SHAVASP HANESIAN 

.. 
. ' .. ' .. 
.. .. . . 



SHAVASP HANESIAN 11 
-------------...Attom'IJ af ol.aw----------------

larry Krizan 
Director 
Niagara Falls Urban Renewal Agency 
City Hall 
745 Main Street 
Niagara Falls, N.Y. 14302-0069 

Re: St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church 
300 Ninth Street, Niagara Falls, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Krizan: 

63l MA.IN STREET. 

NIAGARA F"ALL.S. NEW YORK 1430l 

TEL.E:PHCN£ 282-61 79 

AREA CCDIE 716 

April 24, 1990 

On March 7, 1990s I wrote you and Mr. Clark, the City Director 
of Community Development, a letter making certain basic requests 
for information regarding the so-called mega mall. One month and 
five days later you sent me a package, lacking in essentials, 
together with your letter of April 12, 1990. Mr. Clark has never 
answered my letter. 

On April 13, 1990, the day that I received your April 12th letter, 
I wrote you another letter and pointed out that the redevelopers' 
statement was deficient. I made a special request for Schedules 
A & B which is the data identifying the principal members of the 
redevelopment, and the extent of their interest, and which was 
supposed to be attached to the application. The Schedules should 
have been provided to me on request as a matter of course, and 
courtesy. The special request should not have been necessary. 

0 
That was 11 days ago. I have not received thes~ Schedules. In 
a day and age when reproduction responds instantly to the soft touch 
of a secretarial or clerical finger, I find it difficult to believe 
the response to my request vhould take so long. Are you purposely 
avoiding the giving of information that lies at the very core of 
the project? These i~~ividuals are the prime movers of the project 
a r e t h e y n o t ? I t i s e ~..':-:~en t i a 1 t h a t I be a b 1 e to de t e r m i n e i f t he s e 
individuals are acting in a private capacity, and the extent of 
their very private interest. 

In your letter of April 12, 1990, you evaded an articulation of the 
nature of the public p~rpose for the pioject. I had asked you to 
state "the public use, benefit, or purpose by virtue of which the 
power of eminent domain is being exercised". You referred (or 
perhaps deferred) to your obligations under §203 of the EOPL. I 
understand this obligation, but that obligation is not mutually 
exclusive with any reasonable request that is made by any person 
or organization that has standing, even though the rubric of the 
Freedom of Information Law is not invoked by name. 



Larry Krizan 
April 24, 1990 
Page 2. 

I must have a response now. It seems to me that since you have 
embarked on this so-called public project that the concepts and 
ideational structure of that project are in place. You must 
reveal these concepts now as they have been conceived. Such an 
articulation does not limit or deprive you of your duties under 
§203 of the EDPL. 

Because you have attempted to sidestep my request I must now 
specifically ask you if it will be claimed that the City of 
Niagara Falls, and the Urban Renewal Agency, will be exempt from 
the provisions of Article 2 of the Eminent Domain Procedure Law 
by virtue of §206 thereof. 

You also haven't answered the last request of my April 13 letter, 
viz •• "could you please state who it is contemplated will be the 
ultimate owner of the land?" 

It is vital that you respond to the above noted requests now. 
Time is of the essence. Unless the main purpose of the project 
is public, it is doomed to failure and you will have wasted much 
of the City's time and money. (Including counsel fees for the 
attorney of the condemnee pursuant to §702 of the EDPL, where it 
is shown that the condemnor has exceeded its authority.) From 
the information that I have now the main purpose of the project is 
a typical free enterprise type mall for the benefit of private 
persons. That the City will incidentally benefit by transferring 
tax exempt property over to a tax basis, or for the purposes of 
collecting sales taxes, is not only a misconception of the power 
of eminent domain, but, under the circumstances of the invidious 
distinctions being made between churche~. amounts to the rankest 
kind of religious discrimination. 

It is for these reasons and more that someone must rip away the 
mask that veils the "Benderson Niagara Associates". Who are they? 
Why do they want the church that our fathers and mothers strug­
gled to build after their ancestral t;nds, ancient churches and 
monasteries, were pillaged and plunde\~ by the savage Turk? 

Because I believe in full disclosure I am sending a copy of this 
letter to Mayor O'Laughlin and the Editors of the Niagara Gazette 
(as well as our previous communications), and entreat them to 
assist members of this community in keeping their church lands 
inviolate. We don't need another onslaught from Anti-Armenian 
elements. The bestial ravages of the morally insensitive Tu~k. 
which continues to this day, have been enough. 



Larry Krizan 
April 24, 1990 
Page 2. 

A copy of this letter is also being sent to others noted at the 
foot of this letter. 

SH/1 ah 

Cc: Mayor O'laughlin 
Editors, Niagara Gazette 
Shahen Bedrosian 
Mary Mukhtarian 
Maggie Abdo 
James Barbato 
Margaret Avdoian 
Helen Flinchum 

Very truly yours, 

IAN 



THOMAS E DEWEY 

GOVERNOR 

STATE O.F" Ne:w YORK 

EXECUTIVE: CHAMBER 
ALBANY 

---- -----------

Septe~ber 15, 1953 

Hr. ~~. D. Sarkissian, Secretary 
Board of Trustees 
St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church 
Corner of Ninth and East Falls Street 
Niagara Falls, New York 

Deo.r l·~ • Sar lds s i;:m: 

I a~ delighted to congratul~te the 
con£regation of St. Sar~is Arcenian Apo~tolic 
8t.urch most heartily upon the consecration c~ 
their house of worship. 

The de\•otion and piety evinceC. in the 
sacrifices they have oade to erect thi: holy 
build in& will surely be re~tarded. It i~ t:oocl nc·.~·:; 
to everybodJ' that :,jt. Sarl:is vlill !::tc..::d <:.s ~ nev; 
beacon o~ cr ..... is tian culture in I:i~gc.rn ::'c:!l~. :t 
will surely be of Great benefit anc ~ blas::nc tc 
the entire coc.:·nuni ty. 

l~y Jt. ~ar~is len~ stand as ~ ce~tcr 
of divine inspiration and GOod deeds. 

: . .:inca rely ::-=>urs, 

'!'3D:c.c 



MEMO 

Sylvia Terzlbashlan 

To: 

EXTRACT Of DIOCESAN COUNCIL MEETING 
MINUTES DATED JUNE L, 1990 

Page 1268 - Item (6) 

Niagara falls Parish: 

The Primate plans to meet with Mary ~i~~~ar 
Mukhtarian to discuss the Urban Renewal 
Agency's interest in their property. 



SALES PERSON: LH 
CUSTOMER NBR: 139000 ITINERARY/INVOICE NO. 0094504 

RMWAF'V 
DATE: 26 JUN 
F'AGE :t 1 

10: MARY MUKHTARIAN 
OFF ICE F·ICI\ UF' 

FOR: GURAHIAN/V JUDGE 

29 JUN 90 FRIDAY 
HOTEL MARRIOTT HOTELS 

MC BUFFALO 
1340 MILLERSfO~T HWY 
AMHERST NY 14221 
FONE 716-689-6900 
RQST KING bEU 
VOUCHER 

01 NIGHTS OUT-30JUN 

Continu1ng flights must 
be reconfirmed prior 
to departure. 
lnternatronal-72 hours; 
Domestic-6 hours 

1 ROOM WEEKEND ROOM 
R~TE 99.00USD PER NIGHT 
GUARANTEED LATE ARRIVAL 
CONflKMATION 8881J73Q 

.oo PER PERSON 

SUS TOTAL 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

.oo 
___ ...., _____ _ 

OXY TRAVEL 800-633-4951 HOURS 815AM-600PH EASTERN 



SALES PERSON: LH 
CUSTOMER NBRt 139000 

!TINERARYI!NVOIC£ NO. 0084504 
RMWAF'V 

DATE: 26 JUN 
F'AGE:: 1 

TO: MARY MUKHTARIAN 
OFFICE F'ICK UF' 

FOR= GURAHIAN/V JUDGE 

29 JUN 90 FRIDAY 
HOTEL MARRIOTT HOTELS 

MC BUFFALO 
1340 MI~LERSf0~1 
AMHERST NY 1422l 
FON£ 716~689'"690G 
RQST KING bEll 
VOUCHER 

01 NIGHTS OUJ-30JUN 

Continumg flights must 
be reconfirmed prior · 
to departure. 
lnternattonal-72 hours;· 
Domestic-6 hours 

1 ROO~ WEEKEND ROOM 
R~TE 99.UOUSD PER NIGHT 
GUARANTEED LATE ARRIVAL 
CJNFIRHATION 8881J73Q 

.00 PER PERSON 

SUS TOTAL 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

___ ..., ___ Poet __ 

----- ....... __ _ 

OXY T~:AVEL SOC-633,·4951 HCU~:S 81 ;..Afi-·600PH EASiERN 



13:52 OXY CHE~ &SC' 
TRAVEL SERVICES 

360 RAINBOW BOULEVARD· SOUTH 
NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK 14303 
(l16f'286·3470 

SALES PERSON: LH 
CUSTOMER NBRt 139000 

ITINERARY/INVOICE NO. 0084502 
RMVJCU 

DATE= 26 JUN 9 
PAGE: 1 

TO: MARY MUKHTARIAN 
OFFICE F'ICK UP 

FOR: BARSAHIAN/K FATHER 

29 ~UN 90 FRIDAY 
HOTEL HARRIOTT HOTELS 

MC BUFFALO 
1340 MILL£RSPORT HWY 
AMHERST NY i <'1221 
FONE 716-689-6900 
RQST KING BED 
VOUCHER 

01 NIGHTS OUT-30JUN 

Cont1nuing flights must 
be reconfirmed prior 
to departure. 
rnternatJonal-72 hours; 
Domestic-6 hours 

1 ROOM WEEKEND ROOM 
RATE 99.00USD PER NIGHT 
GUARANTEED LATE ARRIVAL 
CGNV1RMATION 8880H83Q 

• 00 F·ER f'ERSON 

SUB TOTAL 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

.oo 
-------.-. ..... -

.oo 
-----------...... .oo 

OXY TRAVEL 800-633-4951 HOURS 815AM-600PM EASTERN 



'90 13':51 GXY P.l/3 

• 
Occidental Chemical Corporation 

Facsimile No. 716 286-3041 

nate; 6L~(, / f£ ____ Time: ..:2 ;. Ljy ph_ I I ~--~~--~- ~-

Attention: v_£.,10Y R&:v {:1?_ k. 8~5A-M 1 &!V.~------
A t : :1> I 0 ct 5€ () f /}f£ f'rf!.-lv~ C 1\J I kfJ G.-/-f..t._t £..C.<f..t 

Facsimile No.:fZ/2.) 771-- 3-s-5""'8 

Phone No,: (!I(;,) 2.3~-3~ 3 s-
> 

No. of Pages j..._ ~~ Plus Cover 

If you have any trou~l~ recAiving the transmission, or if you did 
net receive the spec.1f:..c: nurnbe.:r of pages shown above, please call 

f~JA·Y 

FAXl/ejr 

Occidental Chemical Corporation - 716-286-3382 

s:¥' rVll\ -
"'A-LL S 

s H A-V lr 5 f H A fl.) E s f .4-Al I £ 5 c1< . 

J>Rtv6. LAck ft'J {Vt.Jtf.L/f!._to-rt 



.'-~/- t 61int ••rllit •rmenlan apojtolic euunfJ U · UlJ.M.ttU Z.l18U.USI.1 \bt188 
~trlb8~ 

~ 

lOO 9th STR.E!T 
NIAOAilA I'ALL$. loi. Y. t•lOl 

Pho"•• Ul•HI7 
'\,}'IU~Nl ~OlU 

June 8,1990 

Very Reverend Father Khajag Barsamian, Primate 
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New ~ork,N.Y. 10016 

Very Reverend Father: 

Thank you for the support you shewed St. Sarki~ in our meeting 
ot: June 6, 1990. We are gra. ccful for your interest, and are 
l¢Oking forward to your cotiti.r;;Jed support in the difficult months 
ahead. As requested, enclosed is the letter bearing Father 
Zakarian's signature. 

I have had the privileg~ of informing the st. Sarkis Parish 
Council of your interest in helping the church: especially in the 
following areas: 

1. Obtaining the approval of the Diocesan Council for tinancial, 
legal and public relation$ did. 

2. Ci~culating the petition ~o all Diocesan churches for 
collection of signatures. 

3. Visiting with the Parish council and other people in Niagara 
Falls for informational, encouragerf6ent and decision making 
purposes. 

4. Writing to Governor Mario c-..:omo ana other representatives of 
State and Federal governments to protest the proposed 
demolition of all th~ Armenian churches in Western New York. 

Since plans tor: the llroposed mall are expected to proceed 
fo:tvard i!i i;he next few weeks, we request your assistance in 
exp~diting decisions by ~ha Diocesan Council so S~. Sarkis can be 
:saved. 

Thank you from all of us in Niagara Falls. We will remain in 
contact to act on your recommendations. 

Approved by: 
Very Rev. Fr. K. Zakarian 

v~erytttlJI:.::___ 
ry . Mukhtarian for the 

Sarkis Parish Council 
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b'lb'lb8~ lOO 9tb STREET 
NIJ\QAii.A FAI.U, S, ¥. I.UOl 

""'l~~u a,nu 
June 8,1990 

Very Reverend Father Khajag Barsamian,Pr~mate 
Divcese of the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10016 

Very Reverend Father: 

We at the St. Sarkis Armenian Apostolic Church in Niagara 
Falls 1 l,fev; York, request your assistance in preventing our beloved 
church from being razed for "extra frontage" for the parking lot of 
a proposed factory outlet mega mall in Niagara Falls. 

over the last few months, the City of Niagara Falls and the 
Urban Renewal Agency have indicated their unwavering intention to 
demolish the two Armenian churches on Ninth street in Niagara 
Falls. They have based their decision on historical, architectural 
and financial values, not on religiou$ ones. It h~s been difficult 
for the Armenians to accept this decision, given the historical and 
rellgious values our chu:t·cn.es have always had throughout the 
centuries. 

We have no intention of seeinq our church demolished. 

We humbly request your assistance in thG following areas: 

1. Finan~ial aid for leqal, advertising and letter mailing 
purposes. 

2. Legal assistance from counsel rept'esenting the Diocese. 
3. ~~blic Relations assistance from Diocesan contacts. 
4. Letter to Governor Ma:t·io Cuomo protesting the proposed 

demolitions, and re~~esting that no state funds be made 
available for th.is commetcial venture. 

5. Letter to Housing and Urban Development(WJO} protestin9 the 
same and asking for help. 

6. Visit to Niaqara Falls to meet \lith members of the Armenian 
Cow~unity ana otficials of the City, preferably during 
the proposed Rally in late June. 

Articles and communication regarding this matter have already 
been sent to you. Please feel tree to contact the Parish Council 
members at any time to ask any questions. We await your 
instructions. 

Approvea by Very Rev. Fr. 
Keqham Zakarian 

7$~~-
J es Barbato for the 
t. Sarkis Parish council 
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very 

300 9th STilS!T 
NIAGARA PALLS, N, Y, 1410) 

8 l99u 

Rev. Father KhaJag Barsamian 
~~·m~~~ ~~~tern D o-e~o ~nd I! llliClLt::_.~ ~a~ -. 1 L ·~\.... .,j, 
President, Diocesan Council 

Qear FAther Barsam1an 

t U · UUJ'qottU Z.USU.USLL \bU88 
b'tb\b8" 

\l\U liU.rtl a.m. u 

Thls IS to inform vou that ~ue to the sertous SituatiOn of the St. SarklS 
Cr1urch of l'HZ:E:;Ja(a Falls, r~Y ~ns-::J-Vl3 irsaCOL1lS~tlon cHICl de·'"ol1t1on 
bit rne ut·ban P.enewal for the malL ~etters s~nt t-:J the Diocesan Councll ' . . '"' , t . ~, . c n "" C . ' 1 l 1 f . l SlQnec oy .L:T~ :~arr:Ja o (L.:a1rrri2r: 01 rarL;!l ouncll), w11 1}2ar UJ. 
~ .. rrr"r· 1 Cf···+, ,,...., ::::."'d Pna·,-·""'"'t:>nlwr·1i· ·"'·y "'e C'...Ji...iiiJ l.t.r.a:..l0'! ,..,If \....:il ,J~ ~vi1L .~.. L.; !•! • 

the ~~atter, 

I hooe that the Diocese and the Council w1ll take l~~ediate ~easGr2s 
to sav2 th1s Church 

Sincerely Y'Jurs 

JJ~YV\ \) tr' "li' }}' . 
Father K2gha~ Zakcrian 
P ~<:::-~r i,_,..; ......... ...., 

cc: J1m BaroatCl 
Judge Vincent Gurahian 



June 8 199u 

very Rev. Father KhaJag Barsamian 
Primate~ Eastern Diocese and 
President~ Diocesan Council 

Dear FAther Barsamtan 

This 1s to inform vou that due to the serious s1tuat1on of the St. sa 
Church of Nlagara Falls~ NY Vis-e~-vis itsacouisitlon and de::olltion 
by the urban Renewal for the mall~ letters sent to the Diocesan coun · 
signed by Jl~ Barbato (Chairman of Parish Council)~ will bear full 
~uthorlzation and endorsement by me. 

Because I r~side 1n Rochester and becuase of the urgency of the ~~at 
I wlll net always be oresent to s19n these letters. 

I hope that the Diocese and the Counc i 1 w1ll take 1:-r::nec!iat~ :r.easures 
to save this Church 

Sincerely Yours 

-ac·ner K~anam z~~-r'~n r . '-';;1 . '" Q,,c: J.c: 
Pastor 

cc: Jlm Barbato 
Judge Vincent Gurahian 



Facsimile No. 716 286-3041 

na to.e: h /11 / 1 0 Time: g·: <i~~:_.w.. 
--~~,~~~~~--------------------·-----

Attention: __ ~~~~~~~~_.~--~~=-~~-~J~----------------0 

Facsimile No.:~~~~~~--~~~----------------------------­
From: /'I) . IVJ . ft, v k. 1~ 14 ~ ::t!_ 

No. of Pac;es 3 Plus Cover 

If you have any trouble receiving the transmission, or if you did 
not receive the specific number of pages shown above, please call 

Occidental Chemical Corporation - 716-286-3382 

FAXl/ejr 

Electrochemicalt l Speot81ty 'Pfod&acta 
Occidental Chemical Cancer 
360 F\ainbow Boul 



Occidental Chemical Corporation 

racsimile No. 716 286-3041 

Dat.e: h /11 /1 0 __ Time: 8': 1./.:,'~;.,<M. 
·- I I 

At.tentiont---~~~~-~~fc~\r:~~~vJ~~t~·-R._.t(~.~~.~A~S_A~,f~0~'n~--'J--~~-------------
At : )J 1 0 C?.£ C£ () /;;. f,lff. /},E.///1£/J 1 M.J C-tf.y;;;.. __ A..;..:· f...'.-.f-:;:.,

1 :..r.'f _______ _ 

Facsimile No. :£.4..Lf! j 17. 1.--:-3 .).:;-g 
'C' O J'Vi :, /, .:r m:_ ... ,. '"1. Phone No. f 71 b )J- i {;, ... 3 £ . 

s 

No. of Pages l?lus Cover 

If you have any trouble receiving the transmission, or if you did 
not receive the specific number of pages shown above, please call 

Occidental Chemical Corporation - 716-286-3382 

VAXl/ejr 

Electrochemicalt a Specialty Products 
Occidental Chemical Cantet 
360 J:tainbow Boulevard Soutl'l. Box 728, Nilgara ~~~~~· Ne~y,~· .... ill 


